
Air Quality 
  



28-Nov-23 to 30-Nov-23 27-Nov-24

Results from Standard Equipment

Start-time End-time
Elapsed Time    

(in min)

Counts/ Minute 

x-axis
Dust Concentration (μg/m3)

y-axis

1 28/11/2023 8789.68 8792.68 180.00 87 96

2 28/11/2023 8792.68 8795.68 180.00 83 85

3 28/11/2023 8795.68 8798.68 180.00 48 49

4 30/11/2023 8798.68 8801.68 180.00 58 67

5 30/11/2023 8801.68 8804.68 180.00 137 145

6 30/11/2023 8804.68 8807.68 180.00 51 56

1.0451 Intercept: *Correlation Coefficient,R: 0.9957

Operated By: Andy Li                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          Date: 02-12-2023

Checked By: Tandy Tse                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           Date: 02-12-2023

Sibata  LD-5R  K-Factor Verification Test by Total Suspended Particulates HVS Test Report

Information of Calibrated Equipement  

Verification Test Date: Next Verification Test Date:

Unit-under-Test- Model No.: Sibata LD-5R

Unit-under-Test Serial No.: 0Z4545

Our Report Refrence No.: RPT-23-HVS-0023

Calibration Location: AM2, location  near the Leachate Treatment Works within the NENTX Landfill

Standard Equipment Information

Verification Equipment Type: Tisch TSP HVS Tisch HVS Calibrator

Standard Equipment Model No.: TE-5170X TE-5028A

Equipment serial no.: 1106 3702

Last Calibration Date: 04-Nov-23 31-Mar-23

9145

Next Calibration Date: 04-Jan-24 30-Mar-24

Equipement Vertification Result

Verification 

Test No.
Date

Duration Results from Calibrated Equipement 

Total Counts 

15648

14993

8635

10501

24622

Linear Regression of y on x

Slope, K factor: 2.1545

Verification Test Result: Strong Correlation, Results were accepted. * If the Correlation Coefficient, R is <0.5. Checking and Re-verification are required. 

Project Technician, Environmental

Senior Consultant, Environmental

R² = 0.9914
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28-Nov-23 to 30-Nov-23 27-Nov-24

Results from Standard Equipment

Start-time End-time
Elapsed Time    

(in min)

Counts/ Minute 

x-axis
Dust Concentration (μg/m3)

y-axis

1 28/11/2023 8789.68 8792.68 180.00 86 96

2 28/11/2023 8792.68 8795.68 180.00 83 85

3 28/11/2023 8795.68 8798.68 180.00 47 49

4 30/11/2023 8798.68 8801.68 180.00 58 67

5 30/11/2023 8801.68 8804.68 180.00 137 145

6 30/11/2023 8804.68 8807.68 180.00 51 56

1.0437 Intercept: *Correlation Coefficient,R: 0.9958

Operated By: Andy Li                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          Date: 02-12-2023

Checked By: Tandy Tse                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           Date: 02-12-2023

Sibata  LD-5R  K-Factor Verification Test by Total Suspended Particulates HVS Test Report

Information of Calibrated Equipement  

Verification Test Date: Next Verification Test Date:

Unit-under-Test- Model No.: Sibata LD-5R

Unit-under-Test Serial No.: 882106

Our Report Refrence No.: RPT-23-HVS-0021

Calibration Location: AM2, location  near the Leachate Treatment Works within the NENTX Landfill

Standard Equipment Information

Verification Equipment Type: Tisch TSP HVS Tisch HVS Calibrator

Standard Equipment Model No.: TE-5170X TE-5028A

Equipment serial no.: 1106 3702

Last Calibration Date: 04-Nov-23 31-Mar-23

9145

Next Calibration Date: 04-Jan-24 30-Mar-24

Equipement Vertification Result

Verification 

Test No.
Date

Duration Results from Calibrated Equipement 

Total Counts 

15546

14944

8543

10499

24622

Linear Regression of y on x

Slope, K factor: 2.4993

Verification Test Result: Strong Correlation, Results were accepted. * If the Correlation Coefficient, R is <0.5. Checking and Re-verification are required. 

Project Technician, Environmental

Senior Consultant, Environmental

R² = 0.9917
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28-Nov-23 to 30-Nov-23 27-Nov-24

Results from Standard Equipment

Start-time End-time
Elapsed Time    

(in min)

Counts/ Minute 

x-axis
Dust Concentration (μg/m3)

y-axis

1 28/11/2023 8789.68 8792.68 180.00 86 96

2 28/11/2023 8792.68 8795.68 180.00 82 85

3 28/11/2023 8795.68 8798.68 180.00 46 49

4 30/11/2023 8798.68 8801.68 180.00 57 67

5 30/11/2023 8801.68 8804.68 180.00 131 145

6 30/11/2023 8804.68 8807.68 180.00 50 56

1.1020 Intercept: *Correlation Coefficient,R: 0.9954

Operated By: Andy Li                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          Date: 02-12-2023

Checked By: Tandy Tse                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           Date: 02-12-2023

Sibata  LD-5R  K-Factor Verification Test by Total Suspended Particulates HVS Test Report

Information of Calibrated Equipement  

Verification Test Date: Next Verification Test Date:

Unit-under-Test- Model No.: Sibata LD-5R

Unit-under-Test Serial No.: 942532

Our Report Refrence No.: RPT-23-HVS-0022

Calibration Location: AM2, location  near the Leachate Treatment Works within the NENTX Landfill

Standard Equipment Information

Verification Equipment Type: Tisch TSP HVS Tisch HVS Calibrator

Standard Equipment Model No.: TE-5170X TE-5028A

Equipment serial no.: 1106 3702

Last Calibration Date: 04-Nov-23 31-Mar-23

9043

Next Calibration Date: 04-Jan-24 30-Mar-24

Equipement Vertification Result

Verification 

Test No.
Date

Duration Results from Calibrated Equipement 

Total Counts 

15446

14835

8320

10303

23517

Linear Regression of y on x

Slope, K factor: -0.1223

Verification Test Result: Strong Correlation, Results were accepted. * If the Correlation Coefficient, R is <0.5. Checking and Re-verification are required. 

Project Technician, Environmental

Senior Consultant, Environmental

R² = 0.9908
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Location:
Representative For Tung Lo 

Hang
Site ID: AM1 Date:

Serial No: 1105 Model: TE-5170X Operator:

764.2

Slope (mc):

Intercept (bc):

Corr. Coeff:

Plate or ∆H2O I, CFM

Test # (in) (chart)

18 10.00 58.0

13 7.80 54.0

10 6.00 50.0

7 4.00 44.0

5 2.60 40.0

Sampler Calibtation Relationship (Qa on x-axis, IC on y-axis)

m= 24.4794 b= 20.6782 Corr. Coeff= 0.9992

Qa = actual flow rate

IC = corrected chart response

I = actual chart response

mc  = calibrator slope

bc  = calibrator intercept Ta = actual temperature during calibration (deg K)

Pa = actual pressure during calibration (mm Hg)

Checked by: Date:
Environemntal Team Leader

 IC, Y-Axis

28-Feb-2024F.C Tsang 

Calculations

b  = sampler intercept
TStd = 298 deg K

m = sampler slope

Qa = 1/mc*[Sqrt (∆H2O*(Pa/PStd)*(TStd/Ta))- bc]

0.989

58.59

54.55

50.51

44.45

1.208

PStd = 760 mm Hg

-0.02547

IC = I*(Sqrt (Pa/PStd)*(TStd/Ta))

Calibration Due Date:

Serial No.:

 Qa, X-Axis

15-Jan-25 0.99999

(corrected)

40.410.800

1.556

(m
3
/min)

1.376

3465

Calibration Data

Site Information

Andy Li

HIVOL SAMPLER CALIBRATION  DATA SHEET (TSP)

28-Feb-2024

Model: TE-5025A

Ambient Condition

2.06920

Calibration Orifice

Actual Pressure during Calibration (Pa)

(mm Hg):
293.6

Actual Temperature during 

Calibration (Ta) (deg K):

Flow Rate Chart

A
ct

u
al

 C
h

ar
t 

R
es

p
o

n
se

 (
IC

)

Standard Flow Rate 
(m3/min)

R² = 0.9984

12.00

22.00

32.00

42.00

52.00

62.00

0.000 0.200 0.400 0.600 0.800 1.000 1.200 1.400 1.600 1.800



Location:
Representative For Heung 

YuenWai
Site ID: AM2 Date:

Serial No: 1106 Model: TE-5170X Operator:

764.2

Slope (mc):

Intercept (bc):

Corr. Coeff:

Plate or ∆H2O I, CFM

Test # (in) (chart)

18 10.40 60.0

13 8.40 56.0

10 6.80 54.0

7 4.40 46.0

5 2.60 40.0

Sampler Calibtation Relationship (Qa on x-axis, IC on y-axis)

m= 25.9494 b= 19.8817 Corr. Coeff= 0.9959

Qa = actual flow rate

IC = corrected chart response

I = actual chart response

mc  = calibrator slope

bc  = calibrator intercept Ta = actual temperature during calibration (deg K)

Pa = actual pressure during calibration (mm Hg)

Checked by: Date:
Environemntal Team Leader

 IC, Y-Axis

28-Feb-2024F.C Tsang 

Calculations

b  = sampler intercept
TStd = 298 deg K

m = sampler slope

Qa = 1/mc*[Sqrt (∆H2O*(Pa/PStd)*(TStd/Ta))- bc]

1.036

60.61

56.57

54.55

46.47

1.285

PStd = 760 mm Hg

-0.02547

IC = I*(Sqrt (Pa/PStd)*(TStd/Ta))

Calibration Due Date:

Serial No.:

 Qa, X-Axis

15-Jan-24 0.99999

(corrected)

40.410.800

1.587

(m
3
/min)

1.427

3465

Calibration Data

Site Information

Andy Li

HIVOL SAMPLER CALIBRATION  DATA SHEET (TSP)

28-Feb-2024

Model: TE-5025A

Ambient Condition

2.06920

Calibration Orifice

Actual Pressure during Calibration (Pa)

(mm Hg):
293.6

Actual Temperature during 

Calibration (Ta) (deg K):

Flow Rate Chart

A
ct

u
al

 C
h

ar
t 

R
es

p
o

n
se

 (
IC

)

Standard Flow Rate 
(m3/min)

R² = 0.9918

12.00

22.00

32.00

42.00

52.00

62.00

72.00

0.000 0.200 0.400 0.600 0.800 1.000 1.200 1.400 1.600 1.800



Location:
Representative For Wo Keng 

Shan Tsuen
Site ID: AM3 Date:

Serial No: 1856 Model: TE-5170X Operator:

764.2

Slope (mc):

Intercept (bc):

Corr. Coeff:

Plate or ∆H2O I, CFM

Test # (in) (chart)

18 11.20 64.0

13 8.80 60.0

10 6.40 53.0

7 4.60 46.0

5 2.80 40.0

Sampler Calibtation Relationship (Qa on x-axis, IC on y-axis)

m= 30.7773 b= 14.7102 Corr. Coeff= 0.9970

Qa = actual flow rate

IC = corrected chart response

I = actual chart response

mc  = calibrator slope

bc  = calibrator intercept Ta = actual temperature during calibration (deg K)

Pa = actual pressure during calibration (mm Hg)

Checked by: Date:

3465

Calibration Data

Site Information

Andy Li

HIVOL SAMPLER CALIBRATION  DATA SHEET (TSP)

28-Feb-2024

Model: TE-5025A

Ambient Condition

2.06920

Calibration Orifice

Actual Pressure during Calibration (Pa)

(mm Hg):
293.6

Actual Temperature during 

Calibration (Ta) (deg K):

PStd = 760 mm Hg

-0.02547

IC = I*(Sqrt (Pa/PStd)*(TStd/Ta))

Calibration Due Date:

Serial No.:

 Qa, X-Axis

15-Jan-25 0.99999

(corrected)

40.410.829

1.646

(m
3
/min)

1.461

Environemntal Team Leader

 IC, Y-Axis

28-Feb-2024F.C Tsang 

Calculations

b  = sampler intercept
TStd = 298 deg K

m = sampler slope

Qa = 1/mc*[Sqrt (∆H2O*(Pa/PStd)*(TStd/Ta))- bc]

1.059

64.66

60.61

53.54

46.47

1.247

Flow Rate Chart

A
ct

u
al

 C
h

ar
t 

R
es

p
o

n
se

 (
IC

)

Standard Flow Rate 
(m3/min)

R² = 0.994

12.00

22.00

32.00

42.00

52.00

62.00

72.00

0.000 0.200 0.400 0.600 0.800 1.000 1.200 1.400 1.600 1.800
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